

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 220033

MATTHEW CASTILLO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GLENN A. YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as
Governor of Virginia, et al.,
Respondents.

RESPONSE TO VERIFIED PETITION
FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

CHARLES H. SLEMP, III (#79742)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

ANDREW N. FERGUSON (#86583)
Solicitor General

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER (#87548)
Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM K. BRYANT (#90592)
ANNIE CHIANG (#94703)
Assistant Solicitors General

*Counsel for Respondents Glenn A.
Youngkin, Colin Greene, and
Jillian Balow*

January 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
MOTION TO DISMISS	1
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
A. Mandamus	3
B. Prohibition	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioners lack standing as they have neither alleged nor suffered any particularized injuries.....	5
II. Petitioners inappropriately invoke this Court’s original jurisdiction to seek injunctive relief under the guise of mandamus and prohibition.	11
III. Petitioners have not identified a clear right to relief.	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Va. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , Record No. 210770, slip op. at 6 (Sept. 22, 2021) (unpublished)	11, 12, 13
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Supr’s v. Hylton Enters.</i> , 216 Va. 582 (1976)	3, 5
<i>Bd. of Supr’s v. Combs</i> , 160 Va. 487 (1933)	11
<i>Bee Hive Mining Co. v. Indus. Comm’n of Va.</i> , 144 Va. 240 (1926)	13
<i>Cherrie v. Va. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 292 Va. 309 (2016)	9
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Att’y for City of Roanoke</i> , 265 Va. 313 (2003)	4, 13
<i>Gannon v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 243 Va. 480 (1992)	3, 5
<i>Goldman v. Landside</i> , 262 Va. 364 (2001)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hertz v. Times-World Corp.</i> , 259 Va. 599 (2000)	2
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016)	4, 6, 7
<i>Lafferty v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017)	6, 9, 10
<i>Marrs v. Northam</i> , Record No. 200573, slip op. at 2, 8 (June 17, 2020) (unpublished)	6, 7, 11

<i>Nicholas v. Lawrence</i> , 161 Va. 589 (1933)	7
<i>Park v. Northam</i> , Record No. 200767, slip op. at 5 (Aug. 24, 2020) (unpublished)	5, 6, 7
<i>Richmond-Greyhound Lines v. Davis</i> , 200 Va. 147 (1958)	3
<i>Westlake Props., Inc. v. Westlake Pointe Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 273 Va. 107 (2007)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Const. art. V, § 7	15
------------------------------	----

Statutes

Code § 1-240.1	1, 15
Code § 44-146.17.....	1, 16
Senate Bill 1303, 2021 Acts ch. 456 (Spec. Sess. I)	<i>passim</i>

Executive Orders

Executive Order 53 (2020)	16
Executive Order 55 (2020)	16
Executive Order 63 (2020)	16
Executive Order 79 (2021)	16
Executive Order 2 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

CDC, <i>Guidance for COVID-19 Prevention in K-12 Schools</i> (Jan. 13, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yutek7ne	13
CDC (May 28, 2021) https://tinyurl.com/nhbb8cud	14
CDC, <i>Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know</i> (Dec. 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2kyzk62e ;.....	13
David Zweig, <i>The CDC’s Flawed Case for Wearing Masks in School</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Dec. 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5n73wd8e	15
James L. High, <i>A Treatise on Extraordinary Legal Remedies</i>	4
Jenna Gettings, et al., <i>Mask Use and Ventilation Improvements to Reduce COVID-19 Incidence in Elementary Schools — Georgia, November 16–December 11, 2020</i>	14
Kristen Rogers, <i>Does Mask Wearing Harm Your Child’s Development? Experts Weigh In</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Aug. 11, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/479f4y7k	15
Nathan Crawford, <i>Chesapeake School Board Votes to Remove Mask in Alignment with Youngkin’s Executive Order</i> , <i>WAVY</i> (Jan. 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8h4dkz	10
ScienceDaily, <i>Cloth Masks: Dangerous to Your Health?</i> (Apr. 22, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/mr3m7tuc	14
Sean CL Deoni, et al., <i>Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Early Child Cognitive Development: Initial Findings in a Longitudinal Observational Study of Child Health</i> (Aug. 11, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/rn4zdf5n	15

Rules

Rule 5:1(f), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia 6
